
2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. 

Suite 300 

Maitland, FL 32751 

Tel: 407·740-8575 

Fax: 407-740·0613 

www.tminc.com 

August 29, 2008 
Via EFIS 

Ms. Coleen M. Dale
 
Chief Regulatory Law Judge
 
Missouri Public Service Commission
 
Office of Public Counsel
 
200 Madison Street, Suite 100
 
Jefferson City, Missouri 6510 I
 

RE:	 DSLnet Communications, LLC
 
Interconnection Agreement Amendment
 

Dear Ms. Dale: 

Attached for filing is an Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement ("Amendment") 
originally dated August 22, 2005 between DSLnet Communications, LLC and 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri. The Amendment extends 
the original Interconnection Agreement for a period of three years commencing January 
8,2008. 

Any questions you may have pertaining to this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740­
3005 or via email atmbyrnes@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

«~Z::!LLe 1r~ 
Consultant to DSLnet Communications, LLC 

Attachment 
cc: S. Hobbs, DSLnet - MO 
file: DSLnet - MO ICA 
tms: MOf0801 



021208 

AMENDMENT TO EXTEND TERM DATE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
PAGE 1OF 2 

AT&T MISSOURI/DSLNET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 

AI\t1ENDMENTTO
 
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE
 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996
 
BETWEEN
 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a AT&T MISSOURI
 
AND
 

DSLNET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
 

The Interconnection Agreement dated August 22, 2005 by and between Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
d/b/a AT&T Missouri ("AT&T Missouri")1 and DSLnet Communications, LLC ("DSLnet") ("Agreement") effective in the 
State of Missouri is hereby amended as follows: 

1.	 Section 5. Effective Date, Term, and Termination of the General Terms and Conditions is amended by adding the 
following section: 

5.2.1	 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 5, the original expiration date of this Agreement, as 
modified by this Amendment, will be extended for a period of three (3) years commencing January 8, 2008 
until January 8, 2011 (the "Extended Expiration Date"). The Agreement shall expire on the Extended 
Expiration Date; provided, however, that during the period from the effective date of this Amendment until the 
Extended Expiration Date, the Agreement may be terminated earlier either by written notice from DSLnet, by 
AT&T Missouri pursuant to the Agreement's early termination provisions, by mutual agreement of the parties, 
or upon the effective date of a written and signed superseding agreement between the parties. 

2.	 The Parties acknowledge and agree that AT&T Missouri shall permit the extension of this Agreement, subject to 
amendment to reflect future changes of law as and when they may arise. 

3.	 EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT 
SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 

4.	 In entering into this Amendment, neither Party waives, and each Party expressly reserves, any rights, remedies or 
arguments it may have at law or under the intervening law or regulatory change provisions in the underlying 
Agreement (including intervening law rights asserted by either Party via written notice predating this Amendment) 
with respect to any orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any remands thereof, which the Parties have 
not yet fUlly incorporated into this Agreement or which may be the subject of further review. 

5.	 This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission and shall 
become effective ten (10) days following approval by such Commission. 

1 On December 30,2001, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (a Missouri corporation) was merged with and into Southwestern Bell Texas, Inc. 
(a Texas corporation) and, pursuant to Texas law, was converted to Southwestem Bell Telephone, L.P., aTexas limited partnership. On June 29, 
2007, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., aTexas limited partnership, was merged with and into SWBT Inc., aMissouri corporation, with SWBT Inc. 
as the survivor entity. Simultaneous with the merger, SWBT Inc. changed its name to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company. Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company is doing business in Missouri as "AT&T Missouri", 



7 

021208 

DSLnet Communications, LLC 

By: nw(l~ 
Name: '"Se-h (4 Ju \+06 ~ )

(Print or Type) 

Till.:U iB ~ h". -~:P~ rtf~ :u 
(Print or Typ 

Date: _----"?=-)_--_~::::..._·----=:O----,O==---- _ 

SWITCH-BASED OCN # 2574
 

UNE OCN #
 

RESALE OCN #
 

ACNA DSE
 

AMENDMENT TO EXTEND TERM DATE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
PAGE20F2 

AT&T MISSOURliDSLNET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T 
Missouri by AT&T Operations, Inc., its authorized 

a:::n_t__~_----'-"'----"'----_--" _==--=~.\--
Name: B-=dd--=-ie-----::A=_~ .:Reef-,----_~ _j[_, _ 

(Print or Type) 

Title: Director - Interconnection Agreements 

Date: _--_f_f?_~----="----_5._­


